

**CS. No.725/19**  
**Praveen Naagar vs. Rajeev Varma**

04.11.2019

Present: Plaintiff in person.  
Defendant in person.

Summons and speed post received back with the report of refusal dated 04.10.2019. However, defendant present in the court submits that he has not refused the summons and his daughter was at home and since she was alone, she might have refused to accept the summons. The defendant further submits that he may be supplied the copy of plaint and documents. Plaintiff submits that his counsel is not available today because lawyers are abstaining from work today. He further submits that he will deposit the copy of plaint and documents with the court Reader tomorrow. Defendant submits that he will collect the same from the court Reader tomorrow itself. Let written statement be filed by the defendant within four weeks from today under advance copy to the counsel for the plaintiff to which replication may be filed.

Put up for filing of written statement, replication, A/D of documents and framing of issues, for **21.01.2020**.

(Balwant Rai Bansal)  
ADJ-05(SW)/Dwarka Courts  
04.11.2019