

17 CS DJ ADJ 725/19 PRAVEEN NAAGAR Vs. RANJEEV VERMA

29.01.2024

Present: Sh. P R Chatterji and Ms. Tanupriya, Ld. Counsels for plaintiff
Sh. Harish Bhardwaj, Ld. Proxy counsel for Sh. Rajat Agnihotri,
Ld. Counsel for defendant.

Matter is fixed for DE. However, no evidence by way of affidavit filed on behalf of the defendant despite directions. In fact, adjournment sought on behalf of defendant on the ground that, the main counsel is not available due to some personal exigencies. Same is strongly opposed by Ld. Counsel for plaintiff on the ground that no pre-intimation was given to him for adjournment request.

Submissions heard.

In the interest of justice, one last and final opportunity is granted to the defendant for DE subject to cost of Rs. 3,000/- to be paid to plaintiff.

Let copy of evidence by way of affidavit be supplied to plaintiff within four weeks from today.

Put up for DE on **01.04.2024**.

(SHILPI M JAIN)
ADJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts
New Delhi: 29.01.2024