

20 CS DJ ADJ 725/19 PRAVEEN NAAGAR Vs. RANJEEV VERMA

25.11.2024

Present: Sh. P R Chatterji, Ms. Tanupriya and Sh. Rajiv Mitra, Ld.  
Counsels for plaintiff.

Sh. Rajat Agnihotri, Ld. Counsel for defendant along with  
defendant/DW1.

Matter is fixed for DE. DW1 is also present. Certificate  
/Affidavit u/s. 65B of Indian Evidence Act filed on behalf of the defendant.  
Copy supplied.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff strongly objected the same as above  
certificate is not in conformity with provision of Indian Evidence Act/  
Bhartiya Sakshya Adhiniyam, 2023.

**At this stage, Ld. Counsel for defendant sought time to file  
fresh certificate as per law. Let the same be filed within one week with  
advance copy to opposite side.**

Ld. Counsel for defendant also submits that, he has filed copy of  
E-mail dt. 08.06.2019 along with list of documents with his WS and infact,  
said E-mail also admitted by plaintiff in his affidavit of admission/denial of  
documents but, same is not available on record hence, permission sought to  
place E-mail dt. 08.06.2019 on record.

Submissions heard.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the present case,  
**defendant is permitted to place on record the copy of E-mail dt.  
08.06.2019 running into 4 pages.**

Put up for DE on 27.01.2025.

(SHILPI M JAIN)  
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts  
New Delhi: 25.11.2024 (sr)